The notification was 

submitted with a significant delay of 2,023 days, a clear violation of the statutory requirements. As a 

result of this non-compliance, the KPPU, through its Decision No. 31/KPPU-M/2020, imposed an 

administrative fine on PT X amounting to   IDR 1,050,000,000.00 (one billion fifty million rupiah). 

Beyond the direct financial penalty, the violation led to severe indirect repercussions, including 

significant    reputational damage, which threatened to erode investor confidence and disrupt existing 

business relationships. The KPPU's firm and consistent enforcement in this case highlights the critical

[...]

standpoint, this violation of the notification obligation is subject to sanctions as regulated in 
Article 43 paragraph (3) of Law Number 5 of 1999. According to the ruling of KPPU 
Commission Council, PT X had been guilty of infringing the statutory provisions and the 
company was fined by the Council IDR 1,050,000,000.00 (one billion fifty million). This 
penalty is an administrative penalty that is imposed due to the delayed notification with the 
aim of producing a deterrent effect and sounding in a business competition law. It is 
noteworthy that the notification obligation is not the triviality but has substantial effect on